• Probable Scenario: Based on the closing
price on December 29, 2023 of the reference
future contract on the stock exchange where
production is priced;

• 25% drop in the price of the reference futures
contract on the exchange where production is
priced.

• 50% drop in the price of the reference futures
contract on the exchange where production is
priced;

• 25% increase in the price of the reference
future contract on the stock exchange where
production is priced;

• 50% increase in the price of the reference
future contract on the stock exchange where
production is priced.

The price sensitivity assessment considers as
exposure the total estimated revenue (highly
probable sales revenue) and the totality of hedge
instruments contracted, generally represented by
future sales of agricultural products, in relation
to the exposure of the same items sold (hedged
highly probable sales revenue).

144INTRODUCTION
SLC AGRÍCOLA
2023 ANNUAL REPORT

MARKET
OVERVIEW

OPERATING
PERFORMANCE

FINANCIAL
PERFORMANCE ESG

ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION CREDITS

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

ABOUT SLC
AGRÍCOLA

The following is a summary of the impacts in each
projected scenario converted into R$ 4.8413 by
the PTAX sale at the end of December 29, 2023:

Income variation highly to price scenarios

Remote scenario
-50%

Possible scenario
-25%

Probable
scenario

Possible scenario
+25%

Remote scenario
+50%

Cotton - Year 2024

Highly probable income 2,844,275 3,278,579 3,712,884 4,147,189 4,581,493

Highly probable income protected 1,975,665 1,975,665 1,975,665 1,975,665 1,975,665

Net exposure 868,610 1,302,914 1,737,219 2,171,524 2,605,828
Change in net exposure (868,609) (434,305)   -   434,305 868,609
Soybean - Year 2024

Highly probable income 1,348,319 1,501,757 1,655,195 1,808,633 1,962,071

Highly probable income protected 1,041,442 1,041,442 1,041,442 1,041,442 1,041,442

Net exposure 306,877 460,315 613,753 767,191 920,629
Change in net exposure (306,876) (153,438)   -   153,438 306,876
Cattle Herd - Year 2024

Highly probable income 1,853,485 2,139,427 2,425,369 2,711,311 2,997,253

Highly probable income protected 1,281,602 1,281,602 1,281,602 1,281,602 1,281,602

Net exposure 571,883 857,825 1,143,767 1,429,709 1,715,651
Change in net exposure (571,884) (285,942)   -   285,942 571,884

e) Interest risk
A portion of the debt relating to the Company’s
export financing operations is linked to pre-fixed
interest rates, which is the interest rate used in
loans indexed to the US dollar or euro.

To protect against exchange rate variations in these
financing operations, the Company carries out
hedging operations through swap instruments with
first-class financial institutions. These operations
consist of an exchange of exchange rate variations
and pre-fixed rates for post-fixed interest rates and
more pre-fixed rates (CDI + Pre).

In addition, the Company has financing

[…]

Probable
scenario

Increase
of 25%

Increase
of 50%

Debt in reais - prefixed rate
Rural credit 10.23%  31,553 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

BNDES 6.13%  20,038 N/A N/A N/A N/A N/A

Debt in reais – post-fixed rate
Rural credit 103.01% CDI  457,239  (28,071)  (41,388)  (54,705)  (68,022)  (81,339)

Working Capital 109.80% CDI  1,559,427 (106,775) (152,194)  (197,612)  (243,030)  (288,449)

Export financing 110.51% CDI  349,959  (24,222)  (34,414)  (44,607)  (54,799)  (64,992)

Debits in dollars
PPE 2.21%  170,694  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A

NCE 1.90%  141,019  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A

4131 2.15%  69,761  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A

CPR-F 6.05%  200,894  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A

CDB 6.38%  104,813  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A

Pre-swapped debts
Rural credit 11.78%   1,287,982 N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A

1 Average annual rates.

147INTRODUCTION
SLC AGRÍCOLA
2023 ANNUAL REPORT

MARKET
OVERVIEW

OPERATING
PERFORMANCE

FINANCIAL
PERFORMANCE ESG

ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION CREDITS

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

ABOUT SLC
AGRÍCOLA

Swap Interest rate1

Balance on
12/31/2023

Decrease
of 50%

Decrease
of 25%

Probable
scenario

Increase
of 25%

Increase
of 50%

Swap FX x
CDI + PRÉ 2

Asset: 10.74% p.a.
Liabilities: CDI + 0.40% p.a.  (755)  125  147  169  191  213

Swap PRÉ x
CDI + PRÉ 2

Asset: 10.67% p.a.
Liabilities: CDI + 0.79% p.a.  (143)  24  28  32  36  40

Swap PRÉ x
CDI + PRÉ 2

Asset: 10.67% p.a.
Liabilities: CDI + 0.79% p.a.  (332)  55  64  74  84  94

Swap FX x
CDI + PRÉ 2

Asset: 10.67% p.a.
Liabilities: CDI + 0.79% p.a.  (982)  162  191  219  248  276

Swap FX x
CDI + PRÉ 2

Asset: 2.30% p.a.
Liabilities: CDI + 1.02% p.a.  (13,560)  1,102  1,497  1,892  2,287  2,681

Swap FX x
CDI + PRÉ 2

Asset: 2.15% p.a.
Liabilities: CDI + 0.95% p.a.  (24,247)  1,934  2,640  3,346  4,052  4,759

Swap FX x
CDI + PRÉ 2

Asset: 12.85% p.a.
Liabilities: CDI + 1.12% p.a.  (546)  102  118  134  150  166

Swap PRÉ x
CDI + PRÉ 2

Asset: 2.15% p.a.
Liabilities: CDI + 1.25% p.a.  (10,800)  861  1,176  1,490  1,805  2,120

Swap PRÉ x
CDI + PRÉ 2

Asset: 12.83% p.a.
Liabilities: CDI + 1.20% p.a.  7,687  (1,434)  (1,658)  (1,882)  (2,106)  (2,329)

Swap PRÉ x
CDI + PRÉ

Asset: 6.05% p.a.
Liabilities: CDI + 1.17% p.a.  (27,105)  3,219  4,008  4,798  5,587  6,376

Swap PRÉ x
CDI + PRÉ 2

Asset: 12.15% p.a.
Liabilities: CDI + 1.30% p.a.  1,212  (218)  (253)  (289)  (324)  (359)

Swap FX x
CDI + PRÉ 2

Asset: 12.20% p.a.
Liabilities: CDI + 1.30% p.a.  1,266  (228)  (265)  (302)  (339)  (376)

Swap FX x
CDI + PRÉ 2

Asset: 11.20% p.a.
Liabilities: CDI + 1.10% p.a.  (25)  4  5  6  6  7

Swap Interest rate1

Balance on
12/31/2023

Decrease
of 50%

Decrease
of 25%

Probable
scenario

Increase
of 25%

Increase
of 50%

Swap FX x
CDI + PRÉ 2

Asset: 11.20% p.a.
Liabilities: CDI + 1.10% p.a.  (65)  11  13  15  17  19

Swap PRÉ x
CDI + PRÉ 2

Asset: 11.20% p.a.
Liabilities: CDI + 1.10% p.a.  (107)  18  21  24  28  31

Swap PRÉ x
CDI + PRÉ 2

Asset: 1.87% p.a.
Liabilities: CDI + 1.15% p.a.  (17,571)  1,352  1,864  2,376  2,887  3,399

Swap PRÉ x
CDI + PRÉ 2

Asset: 1.95% p.a.
Liabilities: CDI + 1.20% p.a.  (8,390)  652  897  1,141  1,385  1,630

Swap PRÉ x
CDI + PRÉ 2

Asset: 5.94% p.a.
Liabilities: CDI + 0.70% p.a.  (245)  29  36  43  50  57

Swap PRÉ x
CDI + PRÉ 2

Asset: 6.85% p.a.
Liabilities: CDI + 1.00% p.a.  (442)  56  69  82  95  108

Swap PRÉ x
CDI + PRÉ 2

Asset: 6.57% p.a.
Liabilities: CDI + 1.05% p.a.  (239)  30  37  44  51  57

Swap PRÉ x
CDI + PRÉ 2

Asset: 14.04% p.a.
Liabilities: CDI + 1.40% p.a.  420  (84)  (96)  (108)  (120)  (132)

Financial investments

CDB and
Compromised 101.44% of the CDI 1,518,800 89,744 134,616 179,488 224,360 269,232

1 Average annual rates.
2 Amounts refer to the calculation of the adjustment of the transaction on December 29, 2023.

148INTRODUCTION
SLC AGRÍCOLA
2023 ANNUAL REPORT

MARKET
OVERVIEW

OPERATING
PERFORMANCE

FINANCIAL
PERFORMANCE ESG

ADDITIONAL
INFORMATION CREDITS

FINANCIAL
STATEMENTS

ABOUT SLC
AGRÍCOLA

f) Credit risk
A substantial portion of the sales of the
Company and its subsidiaries is made to
select and highly qualified customers:
trading companies and weaving mills
among others that usually acquire
large volumes to guarantee local and
international trading. Credit risk is
managed by specific customer acceptance
rules, credit analysis and setting exposure
limits per customer. Historically, the